

No. 14-1150
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GRETCHEN S. STUART, MD, on behalf of herself and her patients seeking abortions; JAMES R. DINGFELDER, MD, on behalf of himself and his patients seeking abortions; DAVID A. GRIMES, MD, on behalf of himself and his patients seeking abortions; AMY BRYANT, MD, on behalf of herself and her patients seeking abortions; SERINA FLOYD, MD, on behalf of herself and her patients seeking abortions; DECKER & WATSON, INC., d/b/a Piedmont Carolina Medical Clinic; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF CENTRAL NORTH CAROLINA; A WOMEN'S CHOICE OF RALEIGH, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.; TAKEY CRIST, on behalf of himself and his patients seeking abortions; TAKEY CRIST, M.D., P.A., d/b/a Crist Clinic for Women, **Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. IN <i>PLANNED PARENTHOOD v. CASEY</i>, THE SUPREME COURT REJECTED THE STRICT SCRUTINY APPROACH UTILIZED BY THE DISTRICT COURT	4
A. The Court rejected strict scrutiny in the context of a woman’s Fourteenth Amendment “right” to abortion	5
B. The Court rejected strict scrutiny in the context of physicians’ First Amendment claims because they are derivative from, and thus no greater than, the woman’s Fourteenth Amendment claims	13
II. <i>CASEY</i>’S REJECTION OF STRICT SCRUTINY IS EMPHASIZED IN SUBSEQUENT FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS	16
A. Fifth Circuit in <i>Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey</i>	17
B. Eighth Circuit in <i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i>	20
III. BASED ON <i>CASEY</i> AND ITS PROGENY, THE DISTRICT COURT MUST BE REVERSED	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) (<i>Akron I</i>).	11, 12, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).	8, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Hope Medical Group for Women v. Caldwell</i> (M.D. La. 10-00511).	16
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).	7
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> (N.D. E. Cent. Jud. Dist. 09-09-C-2839).	16
<i>Nova Health Systems v. Pruitt</i> (Okla. No. 110,813), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. ____ (Nov. 12, 2013).	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (2008) (<i>Rounds I</i>).	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (2012) (<i>Rounds II</i>).	21,22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	5, 6, 7, 10, 12
<i>Stuart v. Loomis</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6194 (M.D. N.C. Jan. 17, 2014).	23, 24, 25
<i>Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).	11, 12, 25
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).	13, 14, 15, 23, 24

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).13, 14, 23, 24

STATUTE

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.85.4, 22

ADDITIONAL RESOURCE

S.W. Gaylord & T.J. Molony, *Casey and a Woman’s Right to Know: Ultrasounds, Informed Consent, and the First Amendment*, 45 CONN. L. REV. 595 (2012).15
